
Embassy of India 
Dakar 
**** 

28 March, 2024 

Revision of Visa, Passport and Consular Services Fee With effect from 
 1 April, 2024 

Visa and Passport/consular services fee will be revised in the Embassy of 
India, Dakar. Payment of fee in respect of any application made on or after 
01.04.2023 should be as per revised fee structure. Applicants are requested to 
go through below mentioned table containing the fee for various services and 
pay the fee accordingly to avoid any inconvenience. 

2. It is also observed that some applicants apply for services in several 
days/months after depositing the fee. The Embassy has been facing issues in 
tracing of fee and accounting of such applications. The Audit Team has also 
adversely remarked upon such kind of exercise. Therefore, application for any 
service in the Embassy should be made within 5 working days of the deposit of 
fees in the bank. 

**** 



Sl.
No.

Fees 
(US$)

Fees 
(FCFA)

1 75 44,900

2 100 59,900

3 50 30,000

4 150 89,800

5 175 1,04,700

6 25 15,000
7 20 12,000

8 10 6,000

9 50 30,000

10 50 30,000

11 20 12,000
12 25 15,000

13 15 9,000
14 275 1,64,600
15 25 15,000
16 100 59,900

17 100 59,900

Ordinary Fresh or reissue of passport 36 
pages

Revised Passport / Consular fee w.e.f. 01.04.2024

Registration of Birth/Death

Attestation of Trade/Commercial documents 
or issue of any certificate 'country of origin' 
etc. pertaining to exports from foreign 
country to India

ICWF Fee for Visa & OCI : US$ 3 = CFA 1800

Ordinary Fresh or Reissue of passport (60 
pages) Jumbo

Ordinary Fresh or reissue of passport (36 
pages) for Minors
Ordinary Fresh or reissue of passport (36 
pages) in lieu of lost, damaged or stolen 
passport

In addition to above fee ICWF Fee for Passport, Consular & Misc services : US$ 2 = CFA 1200 will be 
applicable

OCI registration in lieu of PIO 
Card(Valid/Lost)

Type of Service

Ordinary Fresh or reissue of passport (60 
pages) in lieu of lost, damaged or stolen 
passport

Any other Miscellaneous 
certificates(including Birth certificate) or 
services including attestation

Emergency Certificate
Fresh OCI card
Reissue of OCI card/ Misc. Services
Duplicate OCI Booklet in case of 
damaged/lost OCI card

Issue of PCC
Attestation of affidavits/documents 
pertaining to sale, purchase, power of 
attorney, mortgage, transfer, gift, etc. of real 
estate or moveable properties.

Attestation of civil documents (affidavits, 
educational degree, sponsorship certificates, 
marriage certificates, wills, Power of 
Attorney(other than real estate or movable 
properties) etc.

Consular Officer solemnizing a marriage, 
registration of a marriage certificate and a 
certified copy of the entry.



Sl.
No.

Type of Visa Fees 
(US$)

Fees 
(FCFA)

1 TOURIST VISA (T)
(i) Valid up to one year (single / multiple 

entry)
100 59,900

(ii) More than one year and up to 5 years 
(multiple entry)

200 1,19,700

2 BUSINESS VISA (B)*
(For the LDC 48 countries) – List ap
pended  below

-Nil- -Nil-

(other than LDC countries)
(i) Valid up to for one year (single / 

multiple entry)
120 71,800

(ii) More than 1 year and up to 5 years 
(Multiple entry)

250 1,49,600

3 ENTRY VISA (X)
(i) Up to 6 months (Single / multiple 

entry )
80 47,900

(ii) More than 6 months and up to 1 year 
(multiple entry)

120 71,800

(iii) More than 1 year and up to 5 years 
(multiple entry)

200 1,19,700

4 (a) EMPLOYMENT VISA (E)
(For the LDC 48 countries) – List ap
pended  below

-Nil- -Nil-

(other than LDC countries)
(i) Up to 6 months (Single / multiple 

entry )
120 71,800

(ii) Valid up to for one year (single / 
multiple entry)

200 1,19,700

(iii) More than 1 year and up to 5 years 
(Multiple entry)

300 1,79,500

(b) PROJECT VISA (P)
(i) Up to 6 months (single / multiple 

entry)
120 71,800

(ii) More than 6 months and up to 1 year 
(Multiple entry)

200 1,19,700

(iii) More than 1 year and up to 5 years 
(multiple entry)

300 1,79,500

The fee should be paid in bank account of Embassy of India, Dakar and 
Deposit slip from the bank should be provide at the time of application.

The Embassy does NOT accept visa fees by Credit / Debit Cards or by 
personal cheques.

VISA FEE FOR VARIOUS CATEGORIES W.E.F. 01.04.2024



5 STUDENT VISA (S)
(i) Valid for the duration of the course or 

5 years, whichever is less (Multiple 
entry)

80 47,900

6 MEDICAL VISA (MED) & MEDICAL  
(i) Up to 6 months (Single / Multiple 

entry)
80 47,900

(ii) More than 6 months and up to 1 year 
(Multiple entry)

120 71,800

7 CONFERENCE / SEMINARs VISAS (
(i) Up to 6 months (single / multiple 

entry)
80 47,900

8 JOURNALIST VISA (J)
(i) Up to 6 months (single / or double 

entry with HOM’s approval)
80 47,900

9 RESEARCH VISAS (R)
(i) Up to 6 months (single / multiple 

entry)
80 47,900

(ii) More than 6 months and up to 1 year 
(Multiple entry)

120 71,800

(iii) More than 1 year and up to 5 years 
(Multiple entry)

200 1,19,700

10 MISSIONARY VISAS (M)
(i) Up to 6 months (single / multiple 

entry)
80 47,900

(ii) More than 6 months and up to 1 year 
(Multiple entry)

120 71,800

(iii) More than 1 year and up to 5 years 
(Multiple entry)

200 1,19,700

11 MOUNTAINEERING VISAS (MX)
(i) Up to 6 months (single / multiple 

entry)
80 47,900

(ii) More than 6 months and up to 1 year 
(Multiple year)

120 71,800

12 INTERN VISA (I)
(i) Up to 1 year (Multiple year) 80 47,900

13 FILM VISAS (F)
(i) Up to 1 year (single / multiple entry) 

(Maximum duration of the visa will be 
1 year)

120 71,800

14 TRANSIT VISA
(i) Up to 15 days (single / double entry) 20 12,000

15 PAKISTANI NATIONALS  
All types of visas 

1.20 800



16 US$ CFA

(i) TOURIST VISA
Up to 6 months (multiple entry)

25 15,000

Other types of visas will be same as 
application for other countries 
mentioned at Sl. No. 2 to 14 above

17 US$ CFA

(i) Transit visa 1 600
(ii) All other types of visas 8 4,800

18
US$ CFA

(i) Tourist visa up to 1 year (S/M entry) 162 97,000

(ii) Tourist  visa  valid  for  1  year  to  5  
years (Multiple entry)

484 2,89,600

(iii) Business visa up to 1 year (S/M entry) 242 1,44,800

(iv) Business Visa valid for 1 year to 5 
years (Multiple entry)

726 4,34,300

(v) Entry visa up to 1 year (S/M entry) 162 97,000

(vi) Entry  visa  valid  for  1  year  to  5  
year (Multiple entry)

484 2,89,600

(vii) Student visa up to 5 years (Multiple 
entry)

229 1,37,000

(viii) Medical visa up to 1 year (Multiple 
entry)

129 77,200

(ix) Research visa up to 3 years or 
duration of course (whichever is less)

229 1,37,000

(x) Employment visa up to 6 months 460 2,75,200
(xi) Employment visa up to 1 year 500 2,99,200
(xii) Employment visa more than 1 year 597 3,57,200

(xiii) Transfer of visa 167 1,00,000
(xiv) Transit visa 88 52,700
(xv) Business visa issued same day 

(excluding visa fee)
215 1,28,700

(xvi) Emergency visa charges) 89 53,300

Visa fees for UK Nationals

SPECIAL VISA FEE CATEGORIES:

Type of visa and Validity

SINGAPOREAN NATONALS

JAPANESE NATONALS



19 US$ CFA

(i) All types of visas valid for any duration 585 3,50,000

20 US$ CFA

(i) Tourist visa (upto 10 years – S/M 
entry)

160 95,800

(ii) Business visa (upto 10 years – S/M 
entry)

160 95,800

(iii) Other types of visas will be same as 
application for other countries 
mentioned at Sl. No. 2 to 14 above(iv) nationals in addition to the normal 
visa fee at Sl. No. (iii) above

20 12,000

21

Duration US$ CFA
15 days (S/Double entry) 85 50,900
Up to one year (S/D/M Entry) 100 59,900
Less than 5 years (Multiple entry) 85 50,900

Less than 1 year (S/D/M entry) 130 77,800
1 to 5 years (S/D/M entry) 250 1,49,600

Less than 6 months 120 71,800
Less than one year 200 1,19,700
Less than five year (S/D/M entry) 300 1,79,500

Less than 6 months 85 50,900
Less than one year 130 77,800
Less than five years (S/D/M entry) 200 1,19,700

85 50,900

Catetory

NIGERIAN NATIONALS

US NATIONALS

VISA FEE FOR UKRAINIAN NATIONALS

Emergency visa fee

Transit

Student 
visa

Business 
Business 

visa

Employment 
visa

All other types 
of visa i.e. 
Entry Visa, 
Conference 

Visa, 
Employment 

Visa, 
Journalist 
Visa, etc

Tourist
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US$ CFA

40 24,000

90 53,900
120 71,800

40 24,000
23 US$ CFA

(i) Transit 
visa

Up to 15 days (S/D entry) 10 6,000

30 days (Double entry) 15 9,000
90 days (single entry) 15 9,000
90 days (double entry) 25 15,000
6 months (D/M entry) 25 15,000

(iii) Entry 
visa

1 year (Multiple entry) 25 15,000

30 days (Multiple entry) 25 15,000
90 days (single entry) 27 16,200
90 days (multiple entry) 40 24,000
6 months (multiple entry) 80 47,900
1 years (Multiple entry) 80 47,900
5 years (multiple entry) 120 71,800
1 year (multiple entry) 157 94,000

43 25,800
81 48,500

(vii) 81 48,500

24

US$ CFA
(i) 80 47,900
(ii) 150 89,800
(iii) 220 1,31,700
(iv) 300 1,79,500
(v) Gratis Gratis

i)         Upto 6 months 220 1,31,700
ii)        Upto 6 months (in emergency) 300 1,79,500

iii)       Upto one year 300 1,79,500
iv)       Upto one year (in emergency) 300 1,79,500

v)        Upto five years 300 1,79,500
vi)       Upto five years (in emergency) 300 1,79,500

(iv)

(v)  
Employment 
Visa

(vi)

VISA FEES FOR MOZAMBIQUE NATIONALS

T
ou

ri
st

 
vi

sa

For all types of visas (Excluding ICWF charges 
and service Provider’s Service Fee)

iii)      Multiple entry

iv)     Transfer of valid visa

SRI LANKAN NATIONALS

Student visa (for institutions covered by 
bilateral agreement

1 year
More than one year

Student visa (for institutions not covered by 
bilateral agreement

Business / Employment (upto six months) *

VISA FEES FOR RUSSIAN NATIONALS

ii)      Double entry

(ii)

Type of visa
Tourist (single entry)
Tourist (single entry)-urgent
Tourist(Multiple entry)
Tourist(Multiple entry) -urgent

All other t
ypes (excep
t transit &  
student visa

s)

B
u

si
n

es
s 

vi
sa

i)       Single entry
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S.N
o.

Country

US$ FCFA US$ FCFA
1) Australia 215 1,28,700 295 1,76,500
2) Czech Republic 190 1,13,700 270 1,61,600
3) Ecuador 240 1,43,600 320 1,91,500
4) France 165 98,800 250 1,49,600
5) Iran 275 1,64,600 355 2,12,400
6) Ireland 200 1,19,700 280 1,67,500
7) New Zealand 130 77,800 250 1,49,600
8) Philippines 220 1,31,700 300 1,79,500
9) Poland 145 86,800 250 1,49,600
10) Saudi Arabia 215 1,28,700 295 1,76,500
11) Thailand 200 1,19,700 280 1,67,500
12) U.A.E. 415 2,48,300 495 2,96,200
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S.N
o.

Country

US$ FCFA US$ FCFA US$ FCFA
1 Australia 180 1,07,700 220 1,31,700 300 1,79,500
2 Canada 150 89,800 200 1,19,700 300 1,79,500
3 Denmark 125 74,800 200 1,19,700 300 1,79,500
4 France 135 80,800 200 1,19,700 300 1,79,500
5 Iran 235 1,40,600 275 1,64,600 355 2,12,400
6 Ireland 160 95,800 200 1,19,700 300 1,79,500
7 Israel 1000 5,98,300 1040 6,22,200 1120 6,70,000
8 New Zealand 145 86,800 200 1,19,700 300 1,79,500
9 Thailand 160 95,800 200 1,19,700 300 1,79,500
10 U.A.E. 375 2,24,400 415 2,48,300 495 2,96,200

More than one year upto 5 
years

Upto 6 months Upto one year

Upto one year More than one 
year upto 5 years

BUSINESS VISA
FEE FOR THE FOLLOWING NATIONALS (On reciprocal basis)

EMPLOYMENT VISA
FEE FOR THE FOLLOWING NATIONALS (On reciprocal basis)



(29)    VISA IS ISSUED GRATIS TO THE FOLLOWING NATIONALS:

30.   Additional Fees

31.    No visa is required for the following nationals :

(i) Bhutan and (ii) Nepal

(27)    TRANSFER OF VISA:

(28)   RESTRICTED/PROTECTED AREAS PERMIT:

When an Indian visa affixed on an old passport is transferred to a new 
one, a service fee of US$ 5 or FCFA 3000/- will be charged. This fee 
should not be charged from the nationals of the countries mentioned 
as: Afghanistan, Argentina, Bangladesh, Jamaica, Maldives, Mauritius, 
Mongolia, Democratic People’s Republic of Korea, South Africa, 
Uruguay, Nepal, Bhutan and Pakistan.

A fee of US$ 30 or FCFA 18,000/- introduced in March, 2000 for 
issuing restricted/protected area permit should not be charged from 
the nationals of the countries mentioned at Sl. No. 15, 30 and 32.

Afghanistan, Argentina, Bangladesh, Jamaica, Maldives, Mauritius, 
Mongolia, Democratic People’s Republic of Korea, South Africa and 
Uruguay. In respect of Seychelles nationals, all types of visas except 
for work/employment may be issued on gratis basis (conveyed vide 
Ministry’s circular E-mail message dated 01 April, 2015.)

(i)     ICWF Fee (obligatory):- Additional fee of US$ 3/- or FCFA 
1800/-  is charged by the Indian Government for each visa 
application in order to provide funding for the Indian Community 
Welfare Fund (ICWF)

(*) Employment and Business visas to the nationals of Senegal, The 
Gambia and Guinea Bissau  will  be  issued gratis subject to  usual  
checks and  submission  of requisite documents. However, the Indian 
Community Welfare Fund (ICWF) will continue to be charged from 
Business and Employment Visa applicants.


